Consultant will provide to the SFMTA under this Agreement, including Base Contract Services 
and Optional Services, pursuant to Design Plan(s) and/or Task Order(s). 

2.67. Small Business Enterprise or SBE means a for-profit, small business concern 
with a three (3) year average gross revenue not exceeding Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) 
and is certified under any of the following programs: the State of California’s Small Business 

Program (“State Program”), the City and County of San Francisco’s LBE Program (“City 
Program”), or the California Unified Certification Program (“Federal DBE Program”).

[...]

o Adjustments to cost 
components shall be 
documented by originator 
and reviewed by other 
contributors (SFMTA and 
it’s Consultants and 
Stakeholders) 

6.1.3. The Consultant is responsible for designing a comprehensive and complete 
Project that does not exceed One Hundred Five Percent (105%) of the Construction Budget of 
each of the Construction Bid Packages.   

(a) In the event that cost estimates at One Hundred Percent (100%) 
design completion indicate that the Construction Cost will exceed One Hundred Five 
Percent (105%) of the Construction Budget, Consultant shall, at the request of the City 
and at no additional cost to the City (i.e., for no further reimbursement, Fixed Fee or 
other compensation), revise the design and Construction Documents, plans and 
specifications until the construction cost is within One Hundred Five Percent  (105%) of 
the Construction Budget, subject to the conditions listed in Section 6.1.2.   

(b) In the event that the City receives a responsive lowest bid from a 
responsible bidder that exceeds One Hundred Five Percent (105%) of any Construction 
Budget , the Consultant shall, at the request of the City and at additional cost but no 
additional Fixed Fee to the City: (a) revise the design and Construction Documents, 
plans and specifications and (b) assist the City with re-bidding of the Project, until the

[...]

The City Controller is not authorized to make payments on any contract for 
which funds have not been certified as available in the budget or by supplemental appropriation. 

13.3. Total Amount.   

13.3.1. The total amount of compensation under this Agreement for all Work 
performed by Consultant, shall not exceed Twenty Four Million Nine Hundred Twenty Four 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty-Two Dollars ($24,924,852) for Basic Services, and an 
additional Seven Million Three Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Seven 
Dollars ($7,369,467) for Optional Services.   

13.3.2. The prices listed above for Basic Services and Optional Services are 
inclusive of all direct labor costs, other direct costs, indirect costs and Fixed Fee for all Work 
performed under this Agreement subject only to authorized adjustments as specifically provided in

[...]

by Consultant except for those tasks and work specifically identified as Additional Work, the 
Agency shall pay the Consultant a Fixed Fee, which is Consultant's profit for performing the Basic 
Services under this Agreement.  The Fixed Fee shall not exceed a sum total of Two Million 
Three Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($2,366,458) for Basic 
Services and an additional Seven Hundred Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-
Four Dollars ($717,374) for Optional Services.  The Fixed Fee, which is profit, is included in the 
Total Price set forth above.  The SFMTA will pay Consultant the Fixed Fee proportionate to the 
completion of the design. 

13.4.2. Payment of the full Fixed Fee is not guaranteed;

[...]

professional liability insurance practice coverage with limits of Twenty Million Dollars 
($20,000,000) each claim/annual aggregate with respect to negligent acts, errors or omissions in 
connection with professional services to be provided under this Agreement.  Any deductible for 
said policy shall not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000).  HNTB shall be 
responsible for the payment of all claim expenses and loss payments within the deductible.  At no 
time shall HNTB allow the aggregate value of professional liability insurance available to the City 
for this Project to drop below Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000).